

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

MICHAEL TULLGREN, individually and as a
representative of a class of similarly situated persons, on
behalf of the BOOZ ALLEN HAMILTON INC.
EMPLOYEES' CAPITAL ACCUMULATION PLAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

BOOZ ALLEN HAMILTON INC.; THE BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF BOOZ ALLEN HAMILTON INC.; THE
ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE OF THE BOOZ
ALLEN HAMILTON INC. EMPLOYEES' CAPITAL
ACCUMULATION PLAN, Whose Names Are Currently
Unknown,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00856-MSN-IDD

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL, THE ERISA
INDUSTRY COMMITTEE, AND
THE AMERICAN RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION**

Christopher Ondeck
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.,
Suite 600 South
Washington, DC 20004-2533
(202) 416-5865
condeck@proskauer.com

Russell L. Hirschhorn (admission pro hac vice pending)
Myron D. Rumeld (admission pro hac vice pending)
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036-8299
(212) 969-3000
rhirschhorn@proskauer.com
mrumeld@proskauer.com

John E. Roberts (admission pro hac vice pending)
Adam L. Deming (admission pro hac vice pending)
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, MA 02110-2600
(617) 526-9600
jroberts@proskauer.com
ademing@proskauer.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae American Benefits Council, ERISA Industry Committee, and American Retirement Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE viii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. *DUDENHoeffER* PROVIDES THE APPLICABLE PLEADING STANDARD FOR IMPRUDENCE CLAIMS RELATED TO PLAN INVESTMENTS 4

 A. ERISA’s Duty of Prudence Provides a Flexible Standard 4

 B. Retirement Plan Sponsors and Fiduciaries Face a Flood of Litigation 6

 C. The Supreme Court Set a High Bar for Pleading Imprudence 7

II. PLEADING FUND UNDERPERFORMANCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SATISFY THE *DUDENHoeffER* STANDARD 10

 A. Fund Underperformance Does Not Indicate an Imprudent Process 11

 B. Underperformance Claims Adopt a Superficial Understanding of Performance That Fails to Meet the *Dudenhoeffer* Standard 15

III. ALLOWING PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS TO GO FORWARD WILL HAVE FAR-REACHING NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES FOR PLAN SPONSORS, FIDUCIARIES, AND PARTICIPANTS 19

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abel v. CMFG Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:22-cv-00449-wmc (W.D. Wis. filed Aug. 19, 2022).....	7
<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 570, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 24300 (7th Cir. Aug. 29, 2022)	10
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 577 U.S. 308 (2016).....	8
<i>Anderson v. Advance Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-06826-AT (S.D.N.Y. filed Aug. 10, 2022).....	7
<i>Anderson v. Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm.</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	14, 16
<i>Antoine et al. v. Marsh & McLennan Cos. Inc. et al.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-06637-JPC (S.D.N.Y. filed Aug. 4, 2022).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 8, 9, 15
<i>Beldock et al. v. Microsoft Corp. et al.</i> , No. 2:22-cv-01082-JLR (W.D. Wash. filed Aug. 2, 2022)	7
<i>Bell Atl. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Bracalente et al. v. Cisco Sys., Inc. et al.</i> , No. 5:22-cv-04417-VKD (N.D. Cal. filed July 29, 2022)	7
<i>DeBruyne v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of U.S.</i> , 920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Donovan v. Mazzola</i> , 716 F.2d 1226 (9th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Evans v. Associated Banc-Corp</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178430 (E.D. Wisc. Sept. 30, 2022).....	10

Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,
573 U.S. 409 (2014)..... passim

Gonzalez v. Northwell Health, Inc.,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180110 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2022).....10

Hall et al. v. Cap. One Fin. Corp. et al.,
No. 1:22-cv-00857-PTG-JFA (E.D. Va. filed Aug. 1, 2022)7

Hughes v. Northwestern Univ.,
142 S. Ct. 737 (2022).....9, 12, 22

Kistler et al. v. Stanley Black & Decker Inc. et al.,
No. 3:22-cv-00966-KAD (D. Conn. filed July 29, 2022).....7

Luckett v. Wintrust Fin. Corp. et al.,
No. 1:22-cv-03968 (N.D. Ill. filed July 29, 2022)7

Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018)10, 18

Motz et al. v. Citigroup Inc. et al.,
No. 3:22-cv-00965-RNC (D. Conn. filed July 29, 2022)7

Rinehart v. Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.,
817 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2016).....5, 17

Smith v. CommonSpirit Health,
37 F.4th 1160 (6th Cir. 2022)10, 12, 13

Trauernicht et al. v. Genworth Fin. Inc., et al.,
No. 3:22-cv-00532-REP (E.D. Va. filed Aug. 1, 2022).....7

Tullgren v. Booz Allen Hamilton Inc. et al.,
No. 1:22-cv-00856-MSN-IDD (E.D. Va. filed Aug. 1, 2022).....7

Wehner v. Genentech, Inc.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26227 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2021)10

STATUTES & RULES

29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)22

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AIG, *Understanding the Rapid Rise in Excessive Fee Claims* (2021), available at <https://www.aig.com/content/dam/aig/america-canada/us/documents/business/management-liability/pension-trustee-excess-fees-fiduciary-whitepaper.pdf>.....6, 7, 20

Austin R. Ramsey, *BlackRock 401(k) Investment Suits Send Message ‘Nobody’s Safe,’* Bloomberg Law (Aug. 10, 2022), available at <https://news.bloomberglaw.com/daily-labor-report/blackrock-401k-investment-suits-send-message-nobodys-safe>21

Austin R. Ramsey, *Excessive Retirement Fees Suits Jump-Start Pooled-Plan Activity*, Bloomberg Law (May 24, 2022), available at <https://news.bloomberglaw.com/daily-labor-report/excessive-retirement-fees-suits-jump-start-pooled-plan-activity>6

Brian Anderson, *The Dramatic Rise in Excessive 401k Fee Litigation—and Who’s Fighting It*, 401k Specialist, available at <https://401kspecialistmag.com/the-dramatic-rise-in-excessive-401k-fee-litigationand-whos-fighting-it/>6

Elizabeth Bauer, *Fact Check: Were 401(k)s Really an ‘Accident of History’?*, Forbes (Mar. 7, 2020), available at <https://www.forbes.com/sites/ebauer/2020/03/07/fact-check-were-401ks-really-an-accident-of-history/?sh=7677a0356110>22

George S. Mellman & Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, *401(k) Lawsuits: What Are the Causes and Consequences?*, Center for Retirement Research at Boston College No. 18-8 (May 2018), available at https://crr.bc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/IB_18-8.pdf6

Jacklyn Wille, *Spike in 401(k) Lawsuits Scrambles Fiduciary Insurance Market*, Bloomberg Law (Oct. 18, 2021), available at <https://news.bloomberglaw.com/employee-benefits/spike-in-401k-lawsuits-scrambles-fiduciary-insurance-market>20

Jeff Reeves, *Bull Market Definition*, U.S. News & World Report (Mar. 2, 2022), available at <https://money.usnews.com/investing/term/bull-market>17

John Manganaro, *More TDF Underperformance ERISA Lawsuits Filed*, Plan Adviser (Aug. 15, 2022), available at <https://www.planadviser.com/tdf-underperformance-erisa-lawsuits-filed/>11

John Rosevear, *What You Need to Know About Active vs. Passive Investing*, The Motley Fool (Jul. 5, 2022), available at <https://www.fool.com/investing/how-to-invest/active-vs-passive-investing/>13

Megan Pacholok & Karen Zaya, *2022 Target-Date Strategy Landscape*, Morningstar (Mar. 23, 2022), available at <https://www.morningstar.com/lp/tdf-landscape>.....14, 16, 21

Nevin E. Adams, JD, *ADP MEP Tapped in Excessive Fee Suit*, Nat’l Assoc. of Plan Advisors (May 5, 2020), available at <https://www.napa-net.org/news-info/daily-news/adp-mep-tapped-excessive-fee-suit>13

Nevin E. Adams, JD, *Gucci Plaintiffs Bag Settlement in Excessive Fee Suit*, Nat’l Assoc. of Plan Advisors (June 25, 2019), available at <https://www.napa-net.org/news-info/daily-news/gucci-plaintiffs-bag-settlement-excessive-fee-suit>.....13

Nevin E. Adams, JD, *Law Firm Files Another Excessive Fee Suit Targeting TDFs*, Nat’l Assoc. of Plan Advisors (July 8, 2020), available at <https://www.napa-net.org/news-info/daily-news/law-firm-files-another-excessive-fee-suit-targeting-tdfs>13

Nevin E. Adams, JD, *Two Excessive Fee Suits Settled*, Nat’l Assoc. of Plan Advisors (Apr. 25, 2019), available at <https://www.napa-net.org/news-info/daily-news/two-excessive-fee-suits-settled>.....13

Sachin Nagarajan, *What is the Morningstar Analyst Rating™ for funds?*, Morningstar (Sept. 22, 2021), available at <https://www.morningstar.com/investing-definitions/morningstar-analyst-rating-for-funds>14

Sarah Holden, et al., *The Economics of Providing 401(k) Plans: Services, Fees, and Expenses, 2020*, 27 ICI Research Perspective (June 2021), available at <https://www.ici.org/system/files/2021-06/per27-06.pdf>.....5

Society for Human Resources Management, *Designing and Administering Defined Contribution Retirement Plans*, available at <https://www.shrm.org/resourcesandtools/tools-and-samples/toolkits/pages/designingandadministeringdefinedcontributionretirementplans.aspx>5

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Fact Sheet: What is ERISA*, available at <https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/fact-sheets/what-is-erisa>4

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *FAQs about Retirement Plans and ERISA*, available at <https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/faqs/retirement-plans-and-erisa-for-workers.pdf>.....5

U.S. Dep’t of Labor & U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *National Compensation Survey: Employee Benefits in the United States, March 2022* (Sept. 2022), available at <https://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/benefits/2022/home.htm>4
